LEWIS TEIN is a law firm and professional association incorporated in 

Florida whose principal place of business is located in Miami-Dade County, at 

6. All the causes of action that are subject to this suit occurred and 

accrued in Miami-Dade County, Florida. 

• 7. This is an action for damages that exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00). 

8. Venue is proper in Miami-Dade County, Florida because all the 

Defendants are residents of Miami-Dade County or Broward County, Florida, all 

causes of action accrued in Miami-Dade County, Florida, and a substantial portion 

of the conduct of the Defendants which forms the basis of this action occurred in